

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY**

FUQUAN FIELDS, LUIS GARCIA, and
JIMMY BARNER, on behalf of themselves
and all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

ANTHONY J. ANNUCCI,¹ as Acting
Commissioner of the New York State
Department of Corrections and Community
Supervision,

Defendant-Respondent.

Index No. 902997-23

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION

Antony P.F. Gemmell
Molly K. Biklen
Ifeyinwa K. Chikezie
Courtney L. Colwell*
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
212-607-3300
agemmell@nyclu.org

PRISONERS' LEGAL SERVICES OF
NEW YORK

Elise M. Czuchna
James M. Bogin
Matthew P. McGowan
Andrew A. Stecker
Hallie E. Mitnick
41 State Street, Suite M112
Albany, New York 12207
518-438-8046
eczuchna@plsny.org

Dated: June 30, 2023
New York, New York

¹ Daniel F. Martuscello III has replaced Anthony J. Annucci as Acting Commissioner of the New York State Department of Corrections and Community Supervision and should therefore be substituted as the Defendant-Respondent in this litigation. (*See* Dkt. No. 39, n.1; CPLR § 1019).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. The HALT Act and DOCCS’s k(ii) Confinement Policy..... 2

II. Putative Class Representatives..... 4

 A. Fuquan Fields 4

 B. Luis Garcia..... 5

 C. Jimmy Barner 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS MEET THE PREREQUISITES TO CLASS CERTIFICATION UNDER CPLR § 901(a)..... 9

 A. The Putative Class, Which Includes Thousands of Individuals at Any One Time, is Sufficiently Numerous..... 9

 B. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Putative Class. 10

 C. The Claims of the Representative Parties are Typical of the Putative Class. 11

 D. The Representative Parties Will Fairly and Adequately Represent the Class. 12

 E. A Class Action is the Superior Vehicle for Adjudicating this Controversy. 14

II. THE CPLR § 902 FACTORS WEIGH DECISIVELY IN FAVOR OF CLASS CERTIFICATION..... 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page[s]
<i>Ackerman v Price Waterhouse</i> , 683 NYS2d 179 [1st Dept 1998].....	8
<i>Borden v 400 E. 55th St. Assocs., L.P.</i> , 24 NY3d 382 [2014].....	9, 10, 14
<i>Brad H. v City of New York</i> , 185 Misc 2d 420 [Sup Ct, NY County 2000].....	14
<i>Burdick v Tonoga, Inc.</i> , 179 AD3d 53 [3d Dept 2019].....	11
<i>City of New York v Maul</i> , 14 NY3d 499 [2010]	10, 11
<i>City of New York v Maul</i> , 59 AD3d 187 [1st Dept 2009].....	11
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F3d 473 [2d Cir 1995].....	9
<i>Fleming v Barnwell Nursing Home & Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 309 AD2d 1132 [3d Dept 2003]..	16
<i>Friar v Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 AD2d 83 [2d Dept 1980]	8, 10
<i>Globe Surgical Supply v GEICO Ins. Co.</i> , 871 NYS2d 263 [2d Dept 2008].....	12, 13
<i>Johnson v Nextel Communications Inc.</i> , 780 F3d 128 [2d Cir 2015].....	11
<i>Jones v Bd. of Educ. of Watertown City School Dist.</i> , 6 Misc 3d 1035(A) [Sup Ct, Jefferson County 2005]	16
<i>Krebs v Canyon Club, Inc.</i> , 22 Misc 3d 1125(A) [Sup Ct, Westchester County 2009]	15
<i>Kurovskaya v Project O.H.R.</i> , 194 AD3d 612 [1st Dept 2021].....	16
<i>Lauer v New York Tel. Co.</i> , 231 AD2d 126 [3d Dept 1997].....	8
<i>Lavrenyuk v Life Care Servs., Inc.</i> , 198 AD3d 569 [1st Dept 2021].....	16
<i>M.C. v Jefferson County New York</i> , No. 6:22-CV-190, 2022 WL 1541462 [ND NY May 16, 2022]	9
<i>Marcondes v Fort 710 Assoc., L.P.</i> , 75 Misc 3d 1214(A) [Sup Ct, NY County 2022].....	13
<i>Onadia v City of New York</i> , 56 Misc 3d 309 [Sup Ct, Bronx County 2017]	14

Pa Pub Sch. Employees' Retirement Sys. v Morgan Stanley & Co., 772 F3d 111 [2d Cir 2014].10

Pruitt v Rockefeller Ctr. Properties, Inc., 574 NYS2d 672 [1st Dept 1991] 8, 13, 14

Raymond v New York State Dept. of Corrections and Community Supervision, 579 F Supp 3d 327 [ND NY 2022] 10

Robidoux v Celani, 987 F2d 931 [2d Cir 1993]..... 12

Russo & Dublin v Allied Maint. Corp., 95 Misc. 2d 344 [Sup Ct, New York County 1978]..... 17

Stewart v Roberts, 163 AD3d 89 [3d Dept 2018]..... 14

Super Glue Corp. v Avis Rent A Car System, Inc., 517 NYS2d 764 [2d Dept 1987]..... 12

Sykes v Mel Harris & Associates, LLC, 285 FRD. 279 [SD NY 2012]..... 11

V.W. by and through Williams v Conway, 236 F Supp 3d 554 [ND NY 2017] 12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v Dukes, 564 US 338 [2011] 11

Westchester Ind. Living Ctr., Inc. v State Univ. of New York, Purchase Coll., 331 FRD 279 [SD NY 2019].....9

StatutesPage[s]

Correction Law § 137[6][k][i]2

Correction Law § 137[6][k][ii] passim

Correction Law § 2[34] 3

Correction Law § 401[1]3

NY CPLR § 901 14

NY CPLR § 901[a] passim

NY CPLR § 902..... passim

NY CPLR § 902[3] 16

NY CPLR § 902[4] 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 8

Other AuthoritiesPage[s]

Assembly Mem in Support, Bill Jacket, 2021 A.B. 2277, ch. 93.....2

NY Reg., May 10, 2023 https://doccs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2023/06/2023_06_01-uc-profile.pdf4

DOCCS Incarcerated Profile Report – June 20239

DOCCS Directive #4423, Incarcerated Individual Telephone Calls15
